

Summer Village of Sunrise Beach Administrative Policy

Number	Title			
A-PRO-FIRE-1 (III-001)	Fire Ban Declaration Policy			
Approval	Originally Approved		Last Revised	
(CAO initials)	Resolution No:		Resolution No:	11-11
	Date:	August 9, 2000	Date:	February 7, 2011,
			Resolution No:	117-24
			Date:	July 23, 2024

Purpose

A concern had been raised by a resident of the municipality that there was no formal or official policy with regard to the declaration of fire bans. Because the municipality contracts fire services from Sturgeon County, yet is located within the boundaries of Lac Ste. Anne County, it is felt that it is logical to consider both of their fire ban status/declarations.

Policy Statement

Council for the Summer Village of Sunrise Beach shall declare and/or remove all fire bans for the Summer Village of Sunrise Beach. In consideration for the public safety, and in recognition that Summer Village of Sunrise Beach contracts fire services from Sturgeon County, yet is located within the boundaries of Lac Ste. Anne County, Council for the Summer Village of Sunrise Beach when determining if it shall declare or remove a fire ban, shall consider both Sturgeon County's and Lac Ste. Anne County's current fire ban status, along with the specific environmental conditions within the Summer Village of Sunrise Beach at the time.

Responsibilities

Council for the Summer Village of Sunrise Beach shall consider conditions as noted above and will provide direction to Administration to declare or remove as required. Administration will ensure fire ban changes are posted on the summer village's website, community sign located within the summer village, on the provincial fire ban website, and will advise the fire service provider.

Summer Village of Sunrise Beach Administrative Policy

Auministrative Policy		

Legal References: Municipal Government Act

Cross References:

Revisions:

Resolution Number	MM/DD/YY	